
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 24 
November 2016  
at 10.00 am 

Members’ Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Baird 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7609 
 
andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Baird on 020 
8541 7609. 
 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Hodge (Chairman), Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman), Mr Ken Gulati, Mr Nick Harrison, 
Ms Denise Le Gal and Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-
Chairman of the County Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [27 OCTOBER 2017] 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  
 
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 
 
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days before 

the meeting (18 November 2016). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (17 

November 2016). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no petitions 

have been received. 

 
 

 

5  ACTION REVIEW 
 
To review the Committee’s Actions Tracker. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 18) 

6  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - 2017 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee is invited to 
recommend to Full Council that the attached Pay Policy Statement for 
2016 for publication on the Council’s external website. 
This report is being brought to the People, Performance and Development 
Committee as Surrey County Council’s Remuneration Committee in 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation contained within the 
Constitution of the County Council. 
 
 

(Pages 
19 - 36) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  APPRAISAL COMPLETION REPORT FOR FINAL APPRAISALS 
CARRIED OUT IN 2016 (TO COVER PERFORMANCE IN 2015/16) 
 
To provide the People, Performance and Development Committee with an 
update on the final completion rates for appraisals undertaken in 2016 and 
covering performance from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 40) 

8  HIGH PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
This report provides an update to the Committee on outcomes following 
the external evaluation of the High Performance Development 
Programme. This followed a request from Members to understand the 
return on investment from the programme agreed by Cabinet in May 2014.  
 

(Pages 
41 - 56) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development Committee 
will be on 26 January 2017. 
 

 

 
David McNulty 

Chief Executive 
Published: Wednesday, 16 November 2016 

 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 27 October 2016 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
24 November 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Ms Denise Le Gal 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
 
* = In attendance 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Peter Martin 

 
In Attendance 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
Dominic Forbes, Planning & Development Group Manager 
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
  

 
106/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Peter Martin. 
 
John Furey acted as a substitute for Peter Martin. 
 
 

107/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [26 SEPTEMBER 2016]  [Item 2] 
 
The Committee requested that a note be circulated to the People, 

Performance and Development Committee containing the final appraisal 

completion figures following the deadline for services to complete staff 

appraisals on 31 October 2016.  

 

Concerns were raised regarding the Voicemail Mystery Shopper Exercise 

undertaken by the Customer Services Team the results of which were 

annexed to the minutes of the previous meeting. Members stated that the 

outcomes of the exercise demonstrated that the majority of staff within Surrey 

County Council (SCC) did not adhere to the Council’s Voicemail Policy.  

Members stressed the importance of officers having a clear and up-to-date 

voicemail message which includes details of an alternative contact for when 

they are out of the office. The ability of Members to contact officers in order to 

deal with Residents’ questions and concerns is crucial to the Council 

delivering on its corporate priority of achieving good customer service. The 

Head of Customer Services tabled an updated set of results at the meeting 

which are attached to these minutes as Annex 1.  He highlighted that the 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

results were only a dip sample from across the organisation and so it was not 

possible to draw conclusions on overall adherence to the Voicemail Policy but 

stated the results demonstrated that staff needed to be reminded of the 

importance of following the Voicemail Policy. 

 

The Head of Customer Services asked the People, Performance and 

Development Committee to lend its support to efforts aimed at reinforcing the 

message to staff regarding the Council’s Voicemail Policy. A letter for staff 

drafted by the Head of Customer Services which highlighted the importance 

of adhering to the Council’s Voicemail Policy was tabled at the meeting and is 

attached to these minutes as Annex 2. The Committee was advised that the 

contents of the letter had been informed by learning into research on 

behavioural insights and was designed to nudge staff members into adhering 

to the Policy. Members felt that a strongly worded letter should be directed to 

managers reminding them to ensure that their line reports have answer phone 

messages which accord with the Voicemail Policy. The Committee specified 

that this should come from the Chief Executive and highlight that progress on 

applying the Voicemail would be monitored by the People, Performance and 

Development Committee (PPDC). 

 

The Head of HR & OD was asked how many apprentices SCC would be 

required to employ following the introduction of the Government’s 

Apprenticeship Reforms. Members were informed that early indications had 

suggested that it would be between 170 and 200 apprentices but that 

confirmation on the final figures would be released by Central Government 

shortly.  

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. The Head of HR and OD to circulate a note to Committee Members on 
Tuesday 1 November detailing the Council's position in regard to the 
number of completed appraisals across SCC. 

 
2. The Head of Customer Services to send a communication on behalf of 

the Leader to reinforce the importance of adherence to the 
Council's telephone and voicemail policy and to inform ELT that PPDC 
will be monitoring compliance in future. 

 
108/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

109/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

110/16 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 

Page 2

2



 

 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

 The Committee was advised that Cabinet discussions on establishing 
an All Member Briefing on the Behaviours Framework had not taken 
place on 18 October 2016 due to other matters arising and the 
Regulatory Committee Manager was asked to inform the Head of 
Democratic Services that she go ahead and set up with the All 
Member Briefing without input from Cabinet.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: To; 
 
note the Actions Tracker. 
 

111/16 APPRAISAL UPDATE REPORT 2015/16  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
• Clarification was sought on Recommendation i as it was felt that the 

wording could lead to some confusion in regard to when the Chief 
Executive’s Direct Reports meeting took place. The Committee agreed that 
the word ‘held’ should be inserted before ‘in September’ in the last line of 
the Recommendation. 

 
• Members raised some concerns that the use of percentages to determine 

how many people within a given service should be rated ‘Exceptional’ 
against those rated ‘Successful’ and those rated ‘Requires Improvement’ 
could be restrictive and that there could be more flexibility within the 
distribution of appraisal ratings to ensure that there are no adverse effects 
on staff. The Head of HR & OD responded by stating that the new Pay and 
Rewards Strategy was in its first year of operation and that it was inevitable 
that there would be some initial challenges to overcome in relation to it. 
The Committee was further advised that the Chief Executive was closely 
involved in monitoring the implementation of the Pay & Reward Strategy 
particularly in relation to appraisal ratings so that any initial teething 
problems arising from the strategy were addressed.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

Page 3

2



 

None 
 
RESOLVED: That the People, Performance and Development Committee 
notes t
[...]
 frontline staff who would be otherwise unable to afford the 
cost of accommodation in Surrey 

3. PPDC to receive details of the current offer that the Directorate has 
for engineering and other specialist roles. 

 
RESOLVED: That; 
 

the People, Performance and Development Committee approve the 
introduction of  a Professional Development Programme within the 
Environment and Infrastructure Directorate (E&I) that provides set pay 
progression for candidates undertaking specific professional training 
schemes. 
 

113/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 8] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

114/16 PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS OCTOBER 2016  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 
The Head of HR & OD introduced the report. The Committee asked a number 
of questions which were responded to by the officers present before moving 
to recommendations. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. The Head of HR & OD to work with the Cabinet Member for 
Businesses Service to draft a letter regarding adherence to the 
Council's information governance policies for officers and Members. 

 
2. The Head of HR & OD to provide confirmation to the Committee that 

the intention is to delete the SEND Strategic Lead role following the 
taking on of additional responsibilities by Julie Stockdale. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential. 
 

115/16 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 10] 
 

It was agreed that the information in relation to the Part 2 items discussed at 
this meeting would remain exempt. 

Page 6

2



 

 
 

116/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 24 November 
2016. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.20am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 7

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

2



Document is Restricted

Page 9

2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
24 November 2016 

Action Review 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review 
progress on the items listed. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions 
from previous meetings (Annex A). 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Andrew Baird, Regulatory Committee Manager 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7609, andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 
  

Page 11

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKING November 2016 
 

ONGOING ACTIONS 

Number 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Recommendation / Action Action by 
whom 

Action update 

A36/16 30 June Surrey County 
Council 

Behaviours 
Framework 
Launch and 

Plan for 
Embedding 

into the 
Organisation 

The Cabinet Member for 
Business Services and 

Resident Experience to ask 
the Member Development 
group to consider how the 

Behaviours Framework can 
be used to improve customer 

service delivery among 
County Councillors. 

 
Democratic 

Services Lead 
Manager 

 
A Cabinet informal briefing was scheduled for 18 

October to organise an all Member Seminar for sharing 
the behaviours framewor
[...]
ee 
24 November 2016 

 

Surrey Pay Policy Statement 2016 - 2017 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee is invited to recommend the 
revised Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17, attached as Annex 1 to the next meeting 
of Full Council on 6 December 2016 for publication on the Council’s external website. 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee is the Council’s remuneration 
Committee and so this report has been brought for consideration by Members in 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The People, Performance and Development Committee are asked to recommend 
publication of the Pay Policy Statement (Annex 1) to the next Surrey County Council 
Full Council meeting on 6 December 2016.    
 

Introduction: 

 
1. To comply with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 and related guidance 

under Section 40 provided by the Secretary of State, all local authorities are 
required to publish a Pay Policy Statement, approved through decision by Full 
Council with effective from 1 April each year.  The Act requires that the 
Statement then updated and approved by Full Council on an annual basis. 

 
 2. The main points that must be covered include:- 
 

 The remuneration of chief officers; 
 

 the responsibilities of Surrey County Council’s (SCC) remuneration 
committee (the People, Performance and Development Committee) for 
determining the terms on which chief officers are employed. 

 

Page 19

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

  

 the Council’s current policies on equal pay, redundancy and severance, 
and reward; and 

 

 the ratio between the remuneration of the highest and lowest paid 
employees, together with an explanation as to how job evaluation is 
used to determine appropriate levels of reward. 

 
3. A copy of the proposed Statement is attached as Annex 1 for reference.  Please 

note that this statement has been written as though it has alr
[...]


Under 5 years’ Service 

£26,988 £27.68 

Tutor Observers / Accredited Tutors 

Over 5 years’ Service 

£27,465 £28.17 

 

 

 

Page 36

6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
24 November 2016 

     

Appraisal Completion Report for Final Appraisals Carried Out 
in 2016 (to cover performance in 2015/2016) 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
To provide the People, Performance and Development Committee with an 
update on the final completion rates for appraisals undertaken in 2016 and 
covering performance from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development Committee: 
 

i. note the final recorded completion rate for eligible appraisals;  
 

ii. note that Surrey County Council will now focus on the appraisal year 
2017 and the support which services will need in relation to completing 
high quality appraisals; and 

 
iii. Continues to request reports providing appraisal completion data in 

line with the specified appraisal timescales for 2017.   
 

Final completion rates and analysis 

 
1. The majority of directorates achieved a 100% completion rate by the 

original appraisal completion deadline in May 2016.  
 
2. There were three services who were granted an extension until June 2016, 

and two services until October 2016.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

7

Item 7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

3. The table below details the final completion rates for 2016.   
 

Service Directorate 
Number 
of staff 

Deadline 
Overdue % 

Completion 01/11/2016 

Educational 
Psychologist 

Children, Schools 
and Families 

44 30/06/16           3 
93 

Youth Service  
Children, Schools 
and Families 

225 30/06/16          24 
89 

Fire and Rescue 
Service 

Environment and 
Infrastructure 

279 30/06/16           6 
98 

SUB TOTAL FOR JUNE DEADLINE 548   33 
94 

Specialist 
Teaching 

Children, Schools 
and Fami
[...]
@surreycc.gov.uk Tel: 020 8541 8614 
 
Sources/background papers: None 
 
 
 

Page 39

7



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
24 November 2016 

 

HIGH PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report provides an update to the People, Performance and Development 
Committee on outcomes following the external evaluation of the High Performance 
Development Programme. This followed a request from Members to understand the 
return on investment from the programme agreed by Cabinet in May 2014.  

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development Committee: 
 

i. notes the findings of the University of Surrey’s evaluation report of the High 
Performance Development Programme and the positive difference the 
investment has made in starting to develop the shift in culture of the 
organisation; and 
 

ii. supports plans in place to re-focus the leadership and management 
programme to continue this journey to service excellence; building on areas 
identified in the evaluation report as needing more attention.  

 
1. Following the huge success of the coaching programme launched in 2009, 

Surrey County Council (SCC) wanted to build on this success by developing a 
truly rounded leadership programme. In October 2014 a new programme was 
launched, focusing on supporting members of the senior leadership team and 
managers to develop their performance in addressing difficult issues with 
confidence.  
 

2. Following a pilot programme with 66 senior managers, the High Performance 
Development Programme (HPDP) went live to the wider leadership and 
management community with the specific aim to ‘Achieve service excellence 
for residents’, by focusing on the following outcomes:  

i. challenging unacceptable behaviour, address conflict and poor 
performance;  

ii. creating a no blame culture;  
iii. seeki
[...]
erformance, absenteeism, turnover and 
promotion rates? 

 Absence lower for senior leaders attending the programme (non-sig) 

 Performance ratings slightly higher for leaders attending the HPDP, 
lower for senior leaders 

 What is the impact of the HPDP on direct reports’ 
(of participants) performance, absenteeism, 
turnover and promotion rates? 

 Lagged effect that absence of direct reports increases 12 months post 
attendance 

 Non-leader absence overall increases 

 For leaders managed by HPDP attendees, some trend toward lower 
absence 

 Performance ratings of direct reports who are leaders increase, and 
who are non-leaders, decrease. 

Organization / 
Unit 

What is the impact of the HPDP on service-level 
absenteeism, grievances, turnover, and staff 
engagement? 

 Absenteeism and grievances at the service level increases alongside 
HPDP participation 

 Staff engagement unaffected, but satisfaction with manager higher for 
high-attendance services 

 What is the impact of the HPDP on directorate-
level recruitment costs 

 Overall costs increase with directorate-level participation, variation in 
trend across directorates 

Residents / 
Service Users 

What is the impact of the HPDP on service-level 
resident commendations and complaints? 

 No observable effect on commendations or complaints 

P
age 54

8



HPDP Evaluation Report  9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [27 October 2017]
	Minutes
	Item 9 - Part 2 minutes

	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Item 5 - Annex 1

	6 Pay Policy Statement 2016 - 2017
	Item 6 - Annex 1

	7 Appraisal Completion Report for Final Appraisals Carried Out in 2016 (to cover performance in 2015/16)
	8 High Performance Development Programme
	Item 8 - Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 24 November 2016 at 
Members' Conference Room, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Mr David Hodge CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
  Ms Denise Le Gal 
 
* = in attendance 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 Mr Mel Few 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
 

117/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Ms Denise Le Gal. 
 
Mr Mel Few acted as a substitute for Denise Le Gal. 
 

118/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [27 OCTOBER 2017]  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

119/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

120/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

121/16 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Nick Harrison arrived during discussions on this item. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 



 

Page 2 of 6 

Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Andrew Baird, Regulatory Committee Manager 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. In relation to Action A36/16, the People, Performance and 
Development Committee (PPDC) was informed that the decision had 
been taken to postpone the All Member Seminar on the Behaviour’s 
Framework until after the County Council elections in May 2017. 
Responsibility for determining when this All Members’ Seminar would 
take place following the elections had been passed to the Member 
Development Group. Members were further advised that any All 
Member Seminars planned in advance of the County Councils 
elections in May had been cancelled unless deemed to be absolutely 
necessary. 

2. The Committee discussed Action A47/16 and noted that a Motion had 
been submitted for consideration at the Full Council meeting 
scheduled for 6 December 2016 which would ask Members to support 
investment in key worker housing to assist in the recruitment and 
retention of key frontline staff such as social workers, occupational 
therapists and engineers.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to 
monitor progress on the implementation of actions from previous meetings.  
 

122/16 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - 2017  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An updated version of the Pay Policy Statement “the Statement” was 
tabled at the meeting for consideration by the Committee and is 
attached to these minutes as Annex 1. Members received an 
introduction to the item from officers who highlighted that it had been 
necessary to amend the Statement as a result of changes to staff 
members’ terms and conditions of employment arising from the 
implementation of a new Pay & Reward Strategy. PPDC were advised 
that Full Council would be asked to formally agree the revised 
Statement at its meeting on 6 December 2016. 

2. Members were concerned that language and formatting made some of 
aspects of the Statement difficult to understand and a number of 



 

Page 3 of 6 

changes to the Statement were therefore requested before it was 
submitted to Full Council for consideration and approval. Officers 
stated that the Statement would be amended in accordance with the 
Committee’s suggestions and advised that a final version would be 
tabled for agreement at Full Council on 6 December 2016.  

3. Discussions took place regarding pay progression for political 
assistants who, due to restrictions on pay imposed by Central 
Government, had not seen an increase in their pay band maximum 
since 2006. The Committee stated that it was unfair that political 
assistants’ pay had remained stagnant for such a long period and it 
was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee should write a letter 
to the Secretary of State making this point and requesting that 
consideration be given to increasing the pay band maximum for 
political assistants. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. That the following amendments be made to the Pay Policy Statement: 
 

a. Condense the Pay Policy Statement by first covering schools 

based staff, followed by non-schools based staff. 

b. Details of staff benefits should be removed from the section 

titled ‘Chief Officers Remuneration’. Staff benefits should 

instead be given its own standalone section. 

c. A cover sheet to be added to the Pay Policy Statement 

providing a brief synopsis of what the Statement covers and a 

brief outline of the changes arising as a result of the revised 

Pay and Reward Strategy. 

d. The first paragraph under Surrey Pay should highlight that the 

negotiations around Surrey Pay terms and conditions are made 

through collective bargaining. 

e. Reference to the CEX and senior pay grades should be 

removed from the Schools based Surrey Pay Staff section 

f. Further clarity should be provided in respect of what is meant 

by job-based pay models and career based pay models.  

2. A letter from the Chairman of the Committee to be sent to the 

Secretary of State highlighting that the pay band maximum for political 

assistants had not been increased since 2006 and suggesting that this 

should be addressed 

 
RESOLVED: That; 
 
subject to the amendments requested by Members, the People, Performance 
and Development Committee agreed to recommend publication of the 
Statement to the next meeting Surrey County Council Full Council on 6 
December 2016. 
 

123/16 APPRAISAL COMPLETION REPORT FOR FINAL APPRAISALS CARRIED 
OUT IN 2016 (TO COVER PERFORMANCE IN 2015/16)  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers provided Members with an update on the figures related to 
appraisal completion rates in the published report. The Committee was 
advised that Surrey Fire & Rescue Service (SFRS) had completed 
100% of staff appraisals and that there was just a small number of 
appraisals which remained outstanding across SCC. Members 
congratulated officers on reducing the amount of time it took for staff 
appraisals to be completed across the organisation. 

2. The Committee requested that the Council Overview Board be given 
the opportunity to review appraisal completion rate figures.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. That the appraisal completion rate figures be submitted to the Council 
Overview Board for possible consideration at a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development 
Committee agreed to: 
 

i. note the final recorded completion rate for eligible appraisals;  
 

ii. note that Surrey County Council will now focus on the appraisal year 
2017 and the support which services will need in relation to 
completing high quality appraisals; and 

 
iii. Continue to request reports providing appraisal completion data in line 

with the specified appraisal timescales for 2017.   
 

124/16 HIGH PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee received an introduction to the report from officers who 
highlighted that SCC had invested heavily in developing its 
management team as a means of driving improved performance 
across the organisation. Members were advised that the High 
Performance Development Programme “the Programme” had been an 
important part of steps to develop managers throughout the Council 
and had been successful in improving organisational performance. 



 

Page 5 of 6 

Officers stated, however, that fewer managers within frontline services 
had attended the Programme as had been anticipated and so any 
future changes to it would encourage increased participation by 
frontline service managers. 

2. The Committee expressed concern regarding the limited number of 
frontline service managers that had attended the Programme and 
requested further details on how they would be encouraged to sign up 
to future iterations of the Programme. Officers indicated that frontline 
service managers hadn’t been adequately engaged in the Programme 
offer and so careful monitoring and management would be put in place 
to develop the offer and help to tailor it towards the needs of those 
delivering frontline services. Members were informed that a steering 
group had already been set up to assist in directing the development 
of the Programme and that this steering group included frontline 
service managers so that they were fully engaged in this process. The 
Committee stated that improved uptake on the Programme may be 
achieved by discussing the benefits of attending the course with 
relevant staff members.  

3. Further information was requested in regard to the increased 
resignation rate which has been recorded among staff across the 
Council since the High Performance Development Programme was 
introduced. Officers stated that the Programme had empowered 
managers to tackle entrenched behaviours which ran counter to the 
expectations of the organisation and that this had resulted in a slight 
increase in staff turnover.  

4. Members were advised that the next iteration of the Programme would 
aim to link SCC staff with managers from other public sector bodies in 
Surrey so as to aid collaborative working between organisations 
across the county.  

5. The Committee stated that effective coaching and professional 
development programmes had enabled SCC to bring on and improve 
many of its own staff at a time when lots of organisations were 
choosing to their reduce training budgets as a result of financial 
pressures. Half of managers across SCC had completed the High 
Performance Development Programme and this was contributing to 
improvements in service delivery across the organisation. 

6. Members requested that the Corporate Leadership Team undertaken 
an evaluation of the Programme and consider what improvements 
could be made to it for the next cohort managers.  
 
 
 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. Corporate Leadership Team to be engaged on the development of the 
next iteration of the High Performance Development Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That; 
 
 the People, Performance and Development Committee: 
 

i. note the findings of the University of Surrey’s evaluation report of the 
High Performance Development Programme and the positive 



 

Page 6 of 6 

difference the investment has made in starting to develop the shift in 
culture of the organisation; and 
 

ii. support plans in place to re-focus the leadership and management 
programme to continue this journey to service excellence; building on 
areas identified in the evaluation report as needing more attention 

 
125/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 26 January 
2017. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.10 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


